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Excluding a US$68.2m non-cash, impairment charge, Silver Wheaton’s 
(SLW) third quarter financial results were very close to Edison’s 
expectations (see page 2), with an 18.5% quarter-on-quarter increase in 
diluted EPS, driven by a 20.5% increase in silver sold and despite a 4.2% 
decline in the average received silver price. Yauliyacu performed notably 
better than expected, while production from Salobo reached a record as a 
consequence of the ramp-up of Salobo II. At the central level, there was a 
19.2% quarter-on-quarter decline in general & administrative costs. 

Year end Revenue 
(US$m) 

PBT* 
(US$m) 

EPS* 
(c) 

DPS 
(c) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/12 849.6 600.0 166 35 12.4 1.7 
12/13 706.5 381.6 106 45 19.4 2.2 
12/14e 666.2 303.6 83 26 24.7 1.3 
12/15e 884.3 429.2 118 35 17.4 1.7 

Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding intangible amortisation, exceptional items 
and share-based payments. 

Outlook 
Edison is forecasting Q4 attributable production of 9.4Moz AgE for Silver Wheaton 
to give a total of 35.3Moz for the full year. The increase will primarily be driven by 
continued growth in production at Sudbury and Salobo and a moderate increase at 
San Dimas. We forecast further growth to an estimated 40.6Moz AgE in FY15, 
driven by the start of commercial production at Constancia. 

Valuation: potential 90% capital upside 
Q414 and FY14 forecasts remain ostensibly unchanged in the aftermath of Q314 
results at US$0.24 and US$0.83 respectively. In the meantime, SLW’s longer-term 
earnings trajectory remains intact, based on Edison’s long-term precious metal 
price forecasts, on which basis Edison forecasts an essentially unchanged value 
per share of US$36.11 (C$40.89) in FY19, implying a 17.3% internal rate of return 
to investors buying shares in Silver Wheaton at the current price (in US dollar 
terms). In the meantime, SLW remains the cheapest of its royalty/streaming peer 
group and also frequently cheaper than precious metal mining ‘peers’, despite 
being associated with materially less risk.  

Sensitivities 
Our Q414 forecasts have been formulated on the basis of an average silver price of 
US$19.86/oz and an average gold price of US$1,300/oz cf spot prices of 
US$15.70/oz and US$1,158/oz, respectively, at the time of writing. In the event that 
spot prices prevail for the remainder of the year, Edison estimates average quarterly 
prices of US$16.18/oz Ag and US$1,179/oz Au for Q4, in which case our Q4 and 
FY14 basic EPS estimates moderate to US$0.16 and US$0.75 respectively. Note 
that Edison’s estimates compare to an average consensus basic EPS estimate of 
20c for Q414 (within the range 15-35c) and 81.2c for FY14, within a range of 69-
101c (source: Bloomberg). 
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Q314 results 

Excluding a US$68.2m non-cash, impairment charge relating to Mineral Park and Campo Morado, 
Silver Wheaton’s third quarter financial results were very close to Edison’s expectations (see our 
note, dated 3 November), with net earnings of US$72.6m (cf our expectation of US$72.9m). 
Notwithstanding an anticipated over-sale of gold, Yauliyacu performed notably better than expected 
as it processed higher grade ore, while Penasquito and Barrick were marginally better, offsetting a 
slower than anticipated recovery at San Dimas. Of the gold streams, an over-sale of gold relative to 
production at the 777 mine offset an under-sale at Salobo in particular. Gold production at Salobo 
nevertheless reached a record level with the ramp-up of Salobo II. At the central level, there was a 
marked decline in general & administrative costs, as a result of both cost cutting and a reduction in 
stock-based compensation. 

A summary of SLW’s Q314 underlying results (excluding the impairment charge relating to Mineral 
Park and Campo Morado) compared to both the prior quarter and Edison’s prior expectations is 
given in the table below: 

Exhibit 1: Silver Wheaton Q314 results, actual vs forecast  
US$000s (unless otherwise stated) Q313 Q214 Q314e Q314a Change 

(%)* 
Variance 

(%)** 
Silver production (koz) 6,850 6,311 6,073 6,081 (3.6) 0.1 
Gold production (oz) 36,555 32,755 38,506 35,395 8.1 (8.1) 
AgE production (koz) 9,087 8,455 8,619 8,447 0.0 (2.0) 
       
Silver sales (koz) 5,665 5,227 6,351 6,299 20.5 (0.8) 
Gold sales (oz) 35,283 34,778 36,585 36,718 5.6 0.4 
AgE sales (koz) 7,828 7,494 8,771 8,740 16.6 (0.4) 
       
Ave realised Ag price (US$/oz) 21.22 19.81 19.09 18.98 (4.2) (0.6) 
Ave realised Au price (US$/oz) 1,308 1,295 1,263 1,261 (2.6) (0.2) 
Ave realised AgE price (US$/oz) 21.26 19.81 19.09 18.98 (4.2) (0.6) 
       
Ave Ag cash cost (US$/oz) 4.13 4.15 4.16 4.16 0.2 0.0 
Ave Au cash cost (US$/oz) 386 393 380 378 (3.8) (0.5) 
Ave AgE cash cost (US$/oz) 4.73 4.71 4.59 4.59 (2.5) 0.0 
       
Sales 166,405 148,570 167,429 165,852 11.6 (0.9) 
Cost of sales       
Cost of sales, excluding depletion 37,007 35,368 40,295 40,109 13.4 (0.5) 
Depletion 38,756 38,514 42,495 44,134 14.6 3.9 
Total cost of sales 75,763 73,882 82,790 84,243 14.0 1.8 
Earnings from operations 90,642 74,688 84,640 81,609 9.3 (3.6) 
Expenses and other income       
General and administrative 9,390 10,375 10,375 8,383 (19.2) (19.2) 
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss 71 147  (282) (291.8) N/A 
Net interest paid/(received)  1,653 591 1,331 583 (1.4) (56.2) 
Other income/(expense) 858 933  (319) (134.2) N/A 
 11,972 12,046 11,706 8,365 (30.6) (28.5) 
Earnings before income taxes 78,670 62,642 72,934 73,244 16.9 0.4 
Income tax expense/(recovery) 1,613 (850)  597 (170.2) N/A 
Marginal tax rate (%) 2.1 (1.4) 0.0 0.8 (160.1) N/A 
Net earnings 77,057 63,492 72,934 72,647 14.4 (0.4) 
       
Basic EPS (US$) 0.22 0.18 0.20 0.20 14.1 (0.7) 
Diluted EPS (US$) 0.22 0.17 0.20 0.20 18.5 3.2 
Source: Silver Wheaton, Edison Investment Research. Note: *Q314a/Q214a. **Q314a/Q314e. 

Of note was the fact that the silver prices received by the individual mines exhibited a notable 
‘batch effect’, with the maximum (US$20.22/oz at Yauliyacu) exceeding the minimum (US$17.87/oz 
at San Dimas) by 13.2%. In part, this reflects the sale of produced but undelivered material at 
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Yauliyacu in Q214 being sold early in Q3. Even so, the next highest received silver price 
(US$19.10/oz at Barrick) still exceeded the minimum by 6.7%. By contrast, the maximum gold price 
received exceeded the minimum by only 1.3%. 

Outlook 

Sudbury 
After scheduled maintenance in Q2, Sudbury returned to normal operations in Q3, processing much 
of the inventory of feedstock built up in the preceding three months. Nevertheless, while nickel and 
copper production were up 146.5% and 62.2%, respectively, compared to the prior quarter, 
attributable gold production to Silver Wheaton was reported to be 20.8% lower owing to lower 
estimated grades in the processed material. This will be adjusted once actual production 
information is available. Typically and traditionally such revisions have tended to be upwards and, in 
this respect, production in Q2 was revised upwards by 1,387oz, or 22.8%, compared to the prior, 
Q2 estimate. 

Constancia 
The Constancia project in Peru is reported to be 94% complete and remains on track for first 
production in Q414 and first commercial production in Q215. Key milestones have been achieved 
with the commissioning of the power transmission line from Tintaya to Constancia, plant 
commissioning (which is underway), pre-stripping significantly advanced and all major reagents and 
consumables now under contract. As per its agreement with Constancia, SLW has settled its final 
US$135m instalment relating to the purchase of the gold stream via the issue of 6.1m shares at an 
average price of US$22.09 per share. 

San Dimas 
Since 6 August, the terms of the contract between SLW and San Dimas have changed such that 
Primero will deliver to SLW an amount of silver per annum equal to the first 6Moz of payable silver 
produced at San Dimas plus 50% of any excess, while Goldcorp’s (San Dimas’s previous owner) 
obligation to deliver supplemental silver ceases. The change was well documented and entirely 
expected and is already reflected in Edison’s financial modelling. However, it is relevant from an 
operational perspective given that San Dimas (which has successfully completed its ramp-up to 
2,500tpd) has announced its intention to ramp up to 3,000tpd by 2016.  

Complementing the expansion, exploration success has recently extended the known 
mineralisation in one of San Dimas’s largest producing veins beyond a minor fault that was 
historically considered its limit. Encouraging results from a nearby property, Ventanas, also hold out 
the prospect that this property too could deliver additional ore to the expanded San Dimas mill. 

Penasquito 
After an exceptional H1, grades moderated at Penasquito in Q3 and are anticipated to remain at 
similar levels for the remainder of the year. 

Also in Q3, Goldcorp revised its estimate of measured & indicated and inferred resources at 
Penasquito. As a result, SLW has increased its 25% pro-rata interest in measured & indicated 
resources at Penasquito by 45.26Moz Ag and inferred resources by 4.74Moz. The change is not 
insignificant at both a project and group level (Exhibit 2). 



 

 

 

Silver Wheaton | 18 November 2014 4 

Exhibit 2: Q314 Penasquito resource revision effect 
December 2013* Category Pre-revision 

(Moz) 
Post-revision 

(Moz) 
Change 

(Moz) 
Change 

(%) 
Penasquito Measured & indicated 68.1 113.4 45.3 66.5 
 Inferred 10.3 15.0 4.7 45.6 
 Total resources 78.4 128.4 50.0 63.8 
 Reserves + resources 229.7 279.7 50.0 21.8 
        
SLW silver Measured & indicated 485.1 530.4 45.3 9.3 
 Inferred 296.1 300.8 4.7 1.6 
 Total resources 781.2 831.2 50.0 6.4 
 Reserves + resources 1,388.8 1,438.8 50.0 3.6 
        
SLW silver equivalent Measured & indicated 621.7 667.0 45.3 7.3 
 Inferred 374.5 379.3 4.8 1.3 
 Total 996.2 1,046.2 50.0 5.0 
 Reserves + resources 1,981.6 2,031.6 50.0 2.5 
Source: Goldcorp, Silver Wheaton, Edison Investment Research. Note: *Excluding Pascua-Lama and Mineral 
Park. 

In the meantime, pre-feasibility studies for the concentrate enrichment process project and the 
pyrite leach project are advancing and are expected to be completed in late 2014 and early 2015, 
respectively. Both of these projects have the potential to significantly enhance the overall 
economics and mine life of Penasquito. The copper concentrate project alone is estimated to be 
capable of adding 1.125-1.25Moz Ag per annum to SLW’s annual production profile, which Edison 
estimates could add approximately 5c to basic EPS from c FY17. 

The exploration programme at Penasquito continues to focus on defining the copper-gold sulphide-
rich skarn deposit located below and adjacent to the diatreme ore body. Current exploration 
activities include drilling to establish the vertical and horizontal size and extent of the skarn deposit. 

Salobo 
Gold production from Salobo reached a record 10,415oz as Salobo II has come on-stream. Each 
line at Salobo has a capacity of 12Mtpa and capacity utilisation was reported to be 70% across both 
lines, which could be rationalised as Salobo I processing at full capacity and Salobo II processing at 
4.8Mtpa. Full capacity across both lines is expected to be achieved by the end of FY15. 

Mineral Park/Campo Morado 
The bankruptcy of Mineral Park resulted in SLW executing a comprehensive review of its entire 
asset base. As a result, it recognised an impairment charge of US$68.2m relating to both Mineral 
Park and Campo Morado. 

Under the Mineral Park winding up process, a portion of the proceeds relating to the sale of the 
assets of the company will be directed to Silver Wheaton in recognition of the streaming agreement 
between the two parties. In return, Silver Wheaton will renounce any claims against the Mineral 
Park mine. However, it reserves the right to take action against Mercator (Mineral Park’s Canadian 
parent company) as the guarantor of the stream. Note that, for the purposes of Edison’s financial 
forecasting, production from Mineral Park was removed after Q2 results. 

At the same time, grades at Campo Morado have continued to deteriorate as the G9 orebody has 
become exhausted. As a result, parent Nyrstar is undertaking a series of major metallurgical test 
programmes in order to determine whether or not the satellite deposits at the mine site may be 
processed economically. Nevertheless, the estimate of future production at Campo Morado has 
been lowered. SLW management estimates that the recoverable amount under the Campo Morado 
silver interest is US$25m and, as a result, SLW has recognised an impairment charge of US$31.1m 
against the asset. Exploration and/or metallurgical success at Campo Morado could result in the 
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impairment being reversed at some point in the future. For the purposes of forecasting however, 
Edison has assumed that production attributable to SLW from Campo Morado will be 245koz Ag in 
FY15 and will then cease. 

Q414 and FY14 forecasts 
In the light of SLW’s Q3 results, Edison’s Q414 and FY14 forecasts have been updated as follows: 

Exhibit 3: Silver Wheaton FY14 forecasts, by quarter  
US$000s (unless otherwise stated) Q114 Q214 Q314 Q414e FY14e 
Silver production (koz) 6,860 6,311 6,081 6,362 25,614 
Gold production (oz) 33,786 32,755 35,395 46,181 148,117 
AgE production (koz) 8,977 8,455 8,447 9,384 35,263 
      
Silver sales (koz) 6,225 5,227 6,299 6,362 24,113 
Gold sales (oz) 30,122 34,778 36,718 46,181 147,799 
AgE sales (koz) 8,116 7,494 8,740 9,384 33,734 
      
Ave realised Ag price (US$/oz) 20.36 19.81 18.98 19.86 19.75 
Ave realised Au price (US$/oz) 1,283 1,295 1,261 1,300 1,286 
Ave realised AgE price (US$/oz) 20.38 19.81 18.98 19.86 19.74 
      
Ave Ag cash cost (US$/oz) 4.12 4.15 4.16 4.18 4.15 
Ave Au cash cost (US$/oz) 381 393 378 383 384 
Ave AgE cash cost (US$/oz) 4.57 4.71 4.59 4.71 4.65 
      
Sales 165,379 148,570 165,852 186,375 666,176 
Cost of sales      
Cost of sales, excluding depletion 37,088 35,368 40,109 44,225 156,790 
Depletion 36,621 38,514 44,134 46,499 165,768 
Total cost of sales 73,709 73,882 84,243 90,724 322,558 
Earnings from operations 91,670 74,688 81,609 95,651 343,618 
Expenses and other income      
General and administrative 10,110 10,375 8,383 8,383 37,251 
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (281) 147 (282)  (416) 
Net interest paid/(received)  1,108 591 583 519 2,801 
Other income/(expense) 910 933 (319)  1,524 
 11,847 12,046 8,365 8,902 41,160 
Earnings before income taxes 79,823 62,642 73,244 86,749 302,458 
Income tax expense/(recovery) 14 (850) 597  (239) 
Marginal tax rate (%) 0.0 (1.4) 0.8 0.0 (0.1) 
Net earnings 79,809 63,492 72,647 86,749 302,697 
      
Basic EPS (US$) 0.22 0.18 0.20 0.24 0.83 
Diluted EPS (US$) 0.22 0.17 0.20 0.23 0.80 
Source: Silver Wheaton, Edison Investment Research 

Note that we have assumed that counterparties will try to ‘flush through’ production to sales in Q4, 
such that the two will be approximately the same and there will be a negligible change in inventory. 

Otherwise Q414 forecasts have been formulated on the basis of an average silver price of 
US$19.86/oz and an average gold price of US$1,300/oz cf spot prices of US$15.70/oz and 
US$1,158/oz, respectively. In the event that spot prices prevail for the remainder of the year, Edison 
estimates average quarterly prices of US$16.18/oz Ag and US$1,179/oz Au for Q4 (with a relatively 
small lag effect as the substantive falls will have been largely in the past). On the basis of these 
metal prices, Edison’s forecasts for Silver Wheaton for Q4 and FY14 would then be as follows: 
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Exhibit 4: Silver Wheaton FY14 forecasts, by quarter at prevailing metals prices 
US$000s (unless otherwise stated) Q114 Q214 Q314 Q414 FY14 
Sales 165,379 148,570 165,852 157,377 637,178 
Cost of sales      
Cost of sales, excluding depletion 37,088 35,368 40,109 44,225 156,790 
Depletion 36,621 38,514 44,134 46,499 165,768 
Total cost of sales 73,709 73,882 84,243 90,724 322,558 
Earnings from operations 91,670 74,688 81,609 66,652 314,619 
Expenses and other income      
General and administrative 10,110 10,375 8,383 8,383 37,251 
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (281) 147 (282)  -416 
Net interest paid/(received)  1,108 591 583 519 2,801 
Other income/(expense) 910 933 (319)  1,524 
 11,847 12,046 8,365 8,902 41,160 
Earnings before income taxes 79,823 62,642 73,244 57,750 273,459 
Income tax expense/(recovery) 14 (850) 597  -239 
Marginal tax rate (%) 0.0 (1.4) 0.8 0.0 -0.1 
Net earnings 79,809 63,492 72,647 57,750 273,698 
      
Basic EPS (US$) 0.22 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.75 
Diluted EPS (US$) 0.22 0.17 0.20 0.15 0.72 
Source: Silver Wheaton, Edison Investment Research 

Note that Edison’s estimates compare to an average consensus basic EPS estimate of 20c for 
Q414 (within the range 15-35c) and 81.2c for FY14, within a range of 69-101c (source: Bloomberg, 
13 November 2014). 

Valuation and sensitivities 

Excluding FY04 (part year) and FY08 (during which there was an exceptional write-down), Silver 
Wheaton shares have historically traded on an average P/E multiple of 24.6x current year basic 
EPS (cf 24.6x underlying EPS currently at higher metal prices or 27.2x at lower ones). 

Exhibit 5: Silver Wheaton historic current year P/E multiples 

 
Source: Edison Investment Research 

Applying this multiple to our long-term EPS forecasts generates a potential share value of 
US$36.11, or C$40.89, in FY19. 

The table below shows Silver Wheaton’s current rating on a number of valuation measures relative 
to both a sample of its ‘peer’ royalty/streaming companies and a sample of gold miners. Of note is 
the fact that Silver Wheaton trades on multiples that are, almost without exception, cheaper than 
those of its ‘peers’ (with the exception of Franco-Nevada’s FY14 yield and Sandstorm Gold’s price 
to cash-flow ratios). It also trades on multiples that are frequently cheaper than many of the gold 
miners themselves (especially P/E and yield), despite being associated with materially less risk. 
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Exhibit 6: Silver Wheaton comparative valuation vs sample of operating and royalty/streaming companies 
 P/E (x) Yield (%) P/CF 
 Yr1 Yr2 Yr3 Yr1 Yr2 Yr3 Yr1 Yr2 Yr3 
Royalty companies          
Franco-Nevada 53.7 50.5 49.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 23.8 21.7 21.0 
Royal Gold 48.1 38.5 38.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 20.2 17.1 17.5 
Sandstorm Gold 30.7 28.8 30.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.5 7.8 7.5 
Average 44.1 39.3 39.3 0.9 0.9 1.0 17.5 15.5 15.3 
Operators          
Barrick 17.1 13.2 10.8 1.7 1.7 2.0 5.3 4.9 4.1 
Newmont 20.4 17.8 13.7 1.1 0.6 0.6 5.5 4.5 4.0 
Goldcorp 25.8 20.3 16.3 3.1 3.1 3.0 11.4 8.0 6.9 
Newcrest 21.9 13.7 11.6 0.0 0.6 1.7 7.8 6.2 6.2 
Kinross 18.2 22.2 18.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 3.1 2.9 
Agnico-Eagle 24.3 27.7 20.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 7.5 7.2 6.4 
Eldorado 29.7 29.8 16.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 12.3 12.4 8.1 
Yamana 30.1 16.3 12.4 3.5 2.1 2.2 5.1 4.1 3.5 
Average 23.4 20.1 15.1 1.4 1.2 1.4 7.3 6.3 5.3 
Silver Wheaton 24.6 17.5 18.1 1.3 1.7 1.7 14.5 11.6 11.8 
Source: Bloomberg, Edison Investment Research. Note: Peers priced on 13 November 2014. 

Sensitivities 
Investors should note that Edison’s FY15 and FY16 forecasts are based on silver and gold prices of 
US$21.81/oz and US$21.12/oz and US$1,381/oz and US$1,334/oz, respectively. In the event that 
precious metals prices remain at current levels until 31 December 2016, Edison forecasts that SLW 
will record basic EPS of 59c in FY15 and 60c in FY16, increasing its P/E multiples to 32.2x and 
31.6x, respectively. These compare to average consensus basic EPS estimates of 91.0c and 
105.5c for FY15 and FY16 (source: Bloomberg, 13 November 2014), respectively. 

Pascua-Lama 
In addition to precious metals prices, SLW is also significantly sensitive to the resumption of 
development of the Pascua-Lama project on the Chile-Argentina border by Barrick. Pascua-Lama is 
currently on care and maintenance, as a result of which Silver Wheaton’s streaming agreement with 
Barrick is subject to the satisfaction of a completion test on or before 31 December 2017. If the 
requirements of the completion test are not satisfied by the amended completion date, the 
agreement may be terminated by Silver Wheaton, in which case it will be entitled to the return of the 
upfront cash consideration of US$625m less a credit for any silver delivered up to that date. In the 
event of a decision to resume development in FY17, however, we estimate that Silver Wheaton will 
benefit from an average additional 10.1Moz Ag in the first three years of operations and 5.2Moz 
over the project’s estimated 26-year life. Assuming the project begins production as per its original 
plan in FY18, we forecast that Silver Wheaton’s attributable production from existing contracts will 
peak at 54.5Moz AgE in FY20 instead of 43.6Moz in FY19. It also adds US$1.60/share to our 
valuation (discounted to January 2015). 
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Relative performance 

With the exception of a short period between July and October 2008 (corresponding to the onset of 
the global financial crisis), Silver Wheaton has proved a consistently reliable investment, having 
outperformed the silver price by 149.8% and the gold price by 93.7% in US dollar terms in the 10 
years since 12 November 2004: 

Exhibit 7: Silver Wheaton share price vs silver and gold 

 
Source: Datastream, Edison Investment Research. Note: Underlying data in US dollars and US$/oz. 

Note that this level of outperformance has increased since our last note on 3 November, when the 
corresponding figures were 118.9% vs Ag and 80.7% vs Au. 
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Exhibit 8: Financial summary 
  US$'000s 2012 2013 2014e 2015e 2016e 
Dec   IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS 
PROFIT & LOSS         
Revenue     849,560 706,472 666,176 884,308 889,795 
Cost of Sales   (117,489) (139,352) (156,790) (205,231) (220,721) 
Gross Profit   732,071 567,120 509,386 679,078 669,074 
EBITDA     701,232 531,812 472,135 641,827 631,823 
Operating Profit (before amort. and except.) 600,003 387,659 306,367 433,144 416,413 
Intangible Amortisation   0 0 0 0 0 
Exceptionals   0 0 (68,151) 0 0 
Other   788 (11,202) (1,108) 0 0 
Operating Profit   600,791 376,457 237,108 433,144 416,413 
Net Interest   0 (6,083) (2,801) (3,981) (2,033) 
Profit Before Tax (norm)     600,003 381,576 303,566 429,163 414,381 
Profit Before Tax (FRS 3)     600,791 370,374 234,307 429,163 414,381 
Tax   (14,755) 5,121 239 0 0 
Profit After Tax (norm)   586,036 375,495 302,697 429,163 414,382 
Profit After Tax (FRS 3)   586,036 375,495 234,546 429,163 414,381 
        Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)  353.9 355.6 362.7 364.5 364.5 
EPS - normalised (c)     166 106 83 118 114 
EPS - normalised and fully diluted (c)   165 105 80 113 109 
EPS - (IFRS) (c)     166 106 65 118 114 
Dividend per share (c)   35 45 26 35 35 
        Gross Margin (%)   86.2 80.3 76.5 76.8 75.2 
EBITDA Margin (%)   82.5 75.3 70.9 72.6 71.0 
Operating Margin (before GW and except.) (%)  70.6 54.9 46.0 49.0 46.8 
        BALANCE SHEET        
Fixed Assets     2,403,958 4,288,557 4,412,848 4,389,165 4,263,755 
Intangible Assets   2,281,234 4,242,086 4,366,377 4,342,694 4,217,284 
Tangible Assets   1,347 5,670 5,670 5,670 5,670 
Investments   121,377 40,801 40,801 40,801 40,801 
Current Assets     785,379 101,287 328,811 660,702 1,076,546 
Stocks   966 845 776 1,031 1,037 
Debtors   6,197 4,619 4,563 6,057 6,094 
Cash   778,216 95,823 323,472 653,615 1,069,415 
Other   0 0 0 0 0 
Current Liabilities     (49,458) (21,134) (26,062) (33,892) (36,396) 
Creditors   (20,898) (21,134) (26,062) (33,892) (36,396) 
Short term borrowings   (28,560) 0 0 0 0 
Long Term Liabilities     (32,805) (1,002,164) (1,002,403) (1,002,403) (1,002,403) 
Long term borrowings   (21,500) (998,136) (998,136) (998,136) (998,136) 
Other long term liabilities   (11,305) (4,028) (4,267) (4,267) (4,267) 
Net Assets     3,107,074 3,366,546 3,713,194 4,013,572 4,301,503 
        CASH FLOW        
Operating Cash Flow     720,209 540,597 516,102 647,909 634,283 
Net Interest    0 (6,083) (2,801) (3,981) (2,033) 
Tax   (725) (154) 478 0 0 
Capex   (641,976) (2,050,681) (330,082) (185,000) (90,000) 
Acquisitions/disposals   0 0 0 0 0 
Financing   12,919 58,004 138,716 0 0 
Dividends   (123,852) (160,013) (94,764) (128,786) (126,450) 
Net Cash Flow   (33,425) (1,618,330) 227,649 330,142 415,800 
Opening net debt/(cash)     (761,581) (728,156) 902,313 674,664 344,521 
HP finance leases initiated   0 0 0 0 0 
Other   0 (12,139) (0) 0 0 
Closing net debt/(cash)     (728,156) 902,313 674,664 344,521 (71,279) 
Source: Company sources, Edison Investment Research 
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